-7

Note: Although Wayne's card was_ ne of many found in
"~ Gilbert's residence, at the time of the dynamite
discovery, the name Wayne could not be found among
i any of Gilbert's other papers.
.
Cilbert, it was noted, was anxious to be truthful with this

investigator as his parole investigating officer was preéent
during this interview. Gilbert stated he did not want to lie

and hurt his chances for an eérly parole.

~. Gilbert, it was learned earlier, wrote a letter to Senator R.F.
Kennedy on March 1, 1967 from San Quentin prison. 1In that

)
;§ ‘letter, he stated that he was a member of the Minutemen Organi-

zation and had vital information connecting Lee Harvey Oswald

to the Minutemen. When questioned about this letter, Gilbert

TO

stated that he had received this information from Dennis Mower

JFKARCA)

o
<

and that he, Gilbert, did not have actual knowledge that Oswald

was a Minuteman.

HIVES (

&7

‘fiﬁ ' Numerous photographs were shown to Gilbert which included

Il .

gux persons he definitely knew. Among these pictures was a photo-
= =

:fig graph of Michael Wayne. Gilbert identified all the photographs

that the investigator knew Gilbert was associated with. However,
he failed tb identify a picture of Michael Wayne. He emphat-
ically denied having ever met Michael Wayne but added that he

Y

~ probably received the business card from one of many people

he met &t a gun show in Yuma, Arizona.

Additionally, Gilbert related that Dennis Mower had inforped

- him that Edgar Fugene Bradley had been involved in a nurder of a

person known as Dallas Roqguemore, whose death had been listed ag

141
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A later in. étigation into this alleg. .ion revealed that
Roquemore, an acquaintance of PBradléy, was shot and acci-
dentally killed by Ffank A, Adstin in Weaverville, California
on January.4, 1664, An investigation by the Weaverville
Sheriff's office and a polygraph examination proved bayond

a doubt that the shooting was accidental. Edgar Eugene

Bradley was in Southern California at the time of that shooting.

Michael Wayne was reinterviewed on April 1, 1969 to determine
his knowledge -of the "Wayne" card found af Gilbert's residence
and also of Gilbert's card found in his possession on the
morning of June 5, 1958. . |

Wayne ﬁas administered a polygraph examination by Lt. E.
Hernandez in which he was asked about the business cards and
about his running from the scene of the shooting &t the
Ambassador Hotel. Lt. Hernandez stated that in his opinion,
Wayne was being truthful when he replied that he did not know
Gilbert, nor had he ever givgn him a business card, nof had
he ever had a business.card baaring his own name. He could
not recéll-how.he obtained Gilbert's card, nor who had given
it to him. The polygraph examination also indicated he was
truthful in replying that he had never been a merber of the

Minutemen, nor was he associated with them.

»

During an investigation into the membsrship of the Minutemen
Society in North Hollywood area, it was learned that Phillip
Scheib was also a member.  Phillip Scheib is the son of Ear]
Scheib. Phillip Scheib was aiso a éersonal frierd of Officer
C.E. White. |
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Earl Scheib.was.a close associate of ﬁictof Péreirg and of

Paul Billings, who had Mafia connections. Earl Scheib's
background indicates close ties with numerous other underwoxrld
figures such as the Sica Brothers, Jim Braden, Anthony Tuccelli,

Harold Metzer, Vincent J. Meallo and numerous others,

Joe Sica, a Mafia menber, is known to have associated with Karl
Hoogoian who is a member of the Board of Directors of the San
Fernando Valley Rubbish Collectors Association. Hoocgoian in

turn was known to associate with David Xassab.

Russel E. Parsons, the atterney for Sirhah B. Sirhan, is

known to have associated with Joe Sica in the past. Besides
" being the Sica attorney, indications are that Parsons was a

personal friend of thz Sicas.

In 1966, Parsons defended Michael McCowan in the latter's
criminal retrial when he was charged with "theft of U.S. mail.”
McCowan was convicted aﬁd reqeived a probation sentencé of

three years. Shortly éfter Parsons was retained as the attorney
for Sirhan B. Sirhan, he contacted Michael McCowan and hired

him as a chief investigator for the defense in that case.

The following is a detailed report on the background investi-
gation of Jim Braden. Jim Braden's name.first came to the
attention of this investigative &nit from Peter Noves, a
newscaster and writer. Noyes indicated that Braden wag proba-
bly the person that Jack Garrison, the District Attprney from
New-Orleans; was looking for instead of Fdgar Eugene Bradley in

connection with an alleged conspiracy to assassinate President

John F. Kennedy.

/
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Braden has an extensive criminal record dating back to

May 15, 1934 when he was convicted for burglary in Kansas.
i : ' ' '
His last arrest was for shoplifting in Los Angeles on

February 9, 1964,

In 1951, Braden and Victor Pereira joined together to

commit fraud. The victim in this case was Pereira's ex-

wife. Braden and Pereira were convicted of interstate fraud
and conspiracy and éentenced'to 12 years in a federal penitehj
tiary. Braden was in priscn from March 1954 until Febfuary
i959 at which time he was released on parole in Los Angeles,

California,

After leaving prison, he began.working for the Morgan Brown
0il Corporation at 9251 Wilshire Boulevard as a clerk and oil
consultant. Pereira, wvho was also on federal parole had an

office in the same building where Braden worked,

Braden worked for the Morgan Brown Corporation for several years.
He frequently traveled with Mr. Morgan Brown as his consultant
on trips to Louigiana and Texas. Moigan Brown knew of Braden's

past prison’record.

On Octoher 10, 1960, Braden, twice divorced, married a fifty—
five year old widow, Mildred A. Bollman, .an heiress to the
Swift Meat Company estate.

In 1962, Braden and his wife Mildred, formed the Matador Oil
Corporation in Matagorda County, Texas and Opelousas, Louisizna.

In 1962, Braden showed his parole officer an oil dividend
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estimated ..is trip would take him ap,.oximately ten days.

Braden reported to the parole officer in Dallas, Texas on
November 21, 1963 at noon stating that he was going to be in
ballas fox sevéra; days working on oil deals and conferring

with Lamar Hunt.

On November 26, 1963, the Houston, Texas parole office

reported that-Braden had left that date for Los Angeles.

A check of Braden's record indicated that he used the following
aliases: Gene Hale Brading, GCene bPrady, Eugene Hale Brading,

Harry Eugene Bradley, James Bradley Lee and James Lee Cole.

His true name is Eugene Hale Brading.

A check with the California Department of Motor Vehicles
revealed that Eugene Hale Brading requested a nawe change on

his coperator's licensz to read Jim Braden. This request was

nade on September 10, 1963.

on March 11, 1963, Jim Braden opened an account with the City
lNational Bank, Beverly Hills, by depositing two cashier's chocks
for 311,500.007 One drawn on the City National Bank for $8;000.00
and another drawn on the Crocker Citizen's National Bank for

$3,500.00.

on March 28, 1963, Braden made a.checking withdrawal of $10,000.00.
This was found to be three cashier's checks all made payable to

Jim Braden for amounts of $5,000.00, $3,000.00 and $2,000.00.

Cashier's check #217883 for $5,000.00 was endorsed by Jim Braden
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9-23-59
10-28-59
4-5-61

8-2-61

8-10-61

C-6-61
4-11-62
4-23-62
6-4-62

1-2-63

1-4-63

1-17-63

11-20-63

Pereira has an office in the same.building as
Morgan Brown Oil Company, Braden's employer.

Braden admitted to the P.0. that he had a girlfriend,
Mildred Bollman, a wealthy widow.

Approved to travel to Tampa, Florida with his new
wife, Mildred.

Told his P.0. that he had oil well explorations in
Matagorda Co., Texas with his wife Mildred and
Pereira. He requested permission to visit this
well site.

Requested permission to travel to LaFayette, Louisiana,
He was to leave Los Angeles on 8-14-61 and return
on €-21-61.

He told the P.0O. that his wife Mildred had put up
the capital for an 0il well drilling venture.

Informed P.0, he was leaving for Bouston, for Lafayette,
Iouisiana and on his return to Dallas.

Reported to P,0. that he had returned from Houston,
Texas. ’

Requested to travel to MCHENRY, ILLINOIS with his
wife Mildred to visit their faxm.

Braden went to Hawaii approval from P.O.
Departed from Hawaii.
Returned to Los Angeles from Houston, Texas.

Left L.A. for Dallas, Texas where he was to remain
until November 21, 1963 then continue to Houston,
Texas and remain there until November 26, 1963
before continuing to OPELOUSAS, LA. Upon arriving
in Dallas on the 20th, reported to P.O.

Note: e reported to the Hcuston P.0. office
on the 24th but did not mention his
being picked up by the Sheriffs after
the shooting of the president.

During his parole, Braden listed his addresses in the following

order:
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133 s, Spaulding Drive : _ Beverly Hills
32% S. Elm Street | Beverly Hills
966 Moraga Drive | Los Angeles, 49
11500 Bellagio Road Los Angeles, 49
443 S, Barrington West Los Angeles

While in prison, a report on Braden's background indicated he

was a member of a "gang" with Paul Agqustus King, Gerald P.

Boding and Sidney "Doc" Solaway.

In 1956 while at McNeil ‘Island the following persons were

listed as Braden's personal friends. Jack Boehl, Fort Worth,

Texas and Donald Pick, Denver, Colorado.

Braden has. been narried four times.

£1,. 1940, married Blanch Perkins in Fort Lauderdale.

Divorced in 1942 in Dale Co., Florida.

2. June 4, 1951, married Margaret Berry in Durant, Oklahoma.
He used the name of James B, Lee. He was divorced from
his wife while he was in jail in El Paso, Texas. Divorce

obtained in an Ohio court.

#3. October 10, 1960, married Mildred Bollman in Beverly

Hills. Divorced March 1963, -
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#4. January 30, 1967 married Jean DeSanders in Mexico. Divorced

June 7, 1968,

During thé timé of-his parole, from February 14, 1959 until
April 1562, Braden reported that his earnings from his clerical
position at the Morgan Brown 0il Company were from $350.00

to $500.00 per month. Beginning May 1962, he reporfed his

earnings per month as follows:

1962

May $1,425.90
September $6,467.58
January $5,972.00
February 4 $4,368.00
March 4 $2,690.00
April $1,849.00
May $1,220.00
June $2,106.00
July ' $2,104.00
August $2,104.00
September $2,104.00
October $7,642.00
November $2,104.00
December $2,104.00

Braden reéorted that the money in excess of $500.00 was

from various o0il well royalties. One c¢f the oil wells

mentioned was the Ledoux Well, (Location unknown.,)

On July 17, 1964, Braden wrote a letter to an attorney J.P.
Straessley of Miami, Florida, stating that he was enclosing
a persoconal check for $39,500.00 for the purchése of the E.L.

Cotton Lot leocated in the Coral Gables Estates, Dade, Florida.

During his entirec pardle period, Braden went by-his true name

_Bugene H. Brading. There is .no indication that he fcrmally notified
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and cashed py the City National Bank, Palm Spring Branch on
April 18, 1963. Cashier's check #217834 for $3,000.00 was
deposited by Jim Braden on May 8, 1963 at the City National

Bank, Beverly Hills Branch.

On April 8, 1963, cashier's check $#217835 for $2,000.00
was endorsed by Jim Braden and deposited by the Thunderbird
Country Club Qf Palm Springs, California, at the Bank of

America, Palm Springs Branch.

A further examination of Braden's other miscellaneocus checks
revealed that on November 6, 1963 he wrote a $200.00 check

for cash; Novewber 19, 1963 wrote a check for $146.61 to

General Telephone Combany; November 20, 19263, $200.00 for
cash-expenses which were cashed by the Courtwright Corporation,
Beverly Wilshire Hotel; November 21, 1963, $183.72 made out

to the ambassador; December 18, 1963, $10.52 to Diners Club;
November 19, 1963, $147.31 to the May Company; December 19, 1963,
$5.93 to Harrison Hartford Company, Legal printing; December

1%, 1963, $17.86 to the Standard 0il Company.

Braden was released from the McNeil Island Federal Prison on
February 13, 1959, Pe arrived in Los Angeles on February
14, 1959 and reported to the Federal Parole Office. The

following are excerpts from Braden's parole report.

While in priscn he corcesponded with ANTHONY SMALLDONE (Mafia

member) regarding oil well deals.

. The following dates and notationg are excerpts from Braden's

Federal Parole office record.
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133 s. Spauldiﬁg'Drive
324 S, Elm Street |
266 Moraga.Drive

11500 Bellagio Road

443 S, Barrington

Beverly Hills
Beverly Hills
Loé Angeles, 49
Los Angelés, 49

West Los Angeles

While in prison, a report on Braden's background indicated he

was a member of a "gang" with Paul Agustus King, Gerald P.

Boding and Sidney "Doc" Solaway.

In 1956 while at McNeil

listed as Braden's personal friends.

Island the following persons were

Jack Boehl, Fort Worth,

Texas and Donald Pick, Denver, Colorado.

Braden has been married four times.

1. 1940, narried Blanch Perkins in Fort Lauderdale.

Divorced in 1942 in Dale Co., Florida.

~

#2. June 4, 1951, married Mdrgaret Berry in Durant, Oklahoma.

Ye.used the name of James B. Lee.
his wife while he was in jail in El Paso, Texacs.

obtained in an Ohio court.

He was divorced from

Divorce

#3. October 10, 1960, married Mildrgd Bcllman in Beverly

Hills.

Divorced March 1963
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4. January 30, 1967 married Jean DeSanders in Mexico. Divorced

% June 7, 1968,

puring the time of his parole, from February 14, 1959 until
April 1962, Braden reported that his earnings from his clerical
position at the Morgan Brown 0il Company weré from $350.00

to $500.00 per mont Beginning May 1962, he reported his

earnings per month as follows:

1962
May $1,425.90
September $6,467.5¢
January $5,972.00
February $4,368.00
March $2,690.00
April $1,849.00
May $1,220.00
June $2,106.00
July ‘ $2,104.00
August $2,104.09
Septeibex $2,104.00
October $7,642.00
Noveuber $2,104.00
" December $2,104,.00

Braden reported that the.money in excess of $5006.00 was
from various oil well royalties. One of the oil wells

mentioned was the Ledoux Well, (Location unknown.)

On July 17, 1964, Braden wrote a letter to an attorney J.P.
Straessley of Miami, ¥Florida, stating that he was enclosing
a personal check for $39,500.00 for the purchase of the E.L.

Cotton Lot located in the Coral Gables Estates, Dade, Florida.

During his entire parole period, Braden went by his true name

Fugene H. Brading. There is no indication that he formally notified
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his P.0. of a name change with the California Department of
" Motor Vehicles. However, there are letters from Braden to

the P.0. with this name change.

There is no mention to his P.0. about his using the name of

Braden when arrested for shoplifting on April 9, 1964.

On November 22, 1963, shortly after President John Kennedy
was shot, Braden was in a building across the street from
the Dallas School Depository. He was intenrogated by the ballas
Sheriffs Departrent and released

Neote: Sea attached coﬁy 6£ Dallas Sheriffs report and

F.B.I. interview regarding that investigation.

There is no record of Braden haﬁing informed the paréle officers
in Los ZAngeles, Dallas, or Houston that he had been interviewed
by the Dallas Sheriffs regarding his being in a building in

which he did not belong shortly after the President was shot,

On January.30, 1967, Braden married a wealthy Texas widow,
Jean DeSanders. On June 7, 1968, Miss DeSanders filed fov
a divorce. During the early months of their marriage, Braden
convinced Miss DeSaonders tﬁat she should invest $506,000.0C of
her money into his company, The Empire Oil Corporation, a

Nevada Corporation. She agreed to deposit this sum of money

>

after stipulating that the money would not ke touched. This
money was to draw interest and pay off minor debts only. Braden,
however, ‘managed to manipulate $35,000.00 into his own account.
Miss DeSaudérs learned of this.money shortage and realized that

Braden was attempting to bilk her out of the entire amount.
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She hired qttbrney who managed to ~..age al; of the money

with the exception of the $30,000.00. Braden, according to

Miss DeSanders was in some type of partnership with Duane

Noian and Chester Paxton in the Eméire and Royalty Corporations

in LaFayette, Louisiaﬁa. Miss DeSanders brought suit against

ﬁoth Empire 0il Companies and mentioned Braden, Paxton and Nolan

in the suit. She added that Braden had an office at the firm .

of Chase Bierman and Dunn accountants at 280 S. Beverly Drive,

Beverly Hills. Mona Chapman, a secretary of this firm was

also listed as an officer of the Empire 0il Corporation.

Note: Mona Chapman's connection with Jim Braden was inves-

tigated and kit was learned from Gerald Chase that
Mona Chapman had worked for his C.P.A, firm. However,
when he learned that she was listed in Braden's Empire
0il Corporation, he fired her.

Braden cobtained Corporate apprbval for the Empire 0il Corporation

on May 24, 1269 from the state of Nevada. The Corporate

papers indicated that the share holders in the company were

- Jean Braden, Mona Chapman, Martha Herndon and Jean CoXx.

Among some papers that were turned over to Mr. R. M. Hale, an
investigator for the State of California Division of Corporations,
by Miss DeSanders,; the following notationé, in Braaen's hand-
writing, were noted: “"Abe Meltzer from 1/16-/32, Chester Paxton
1/8-1/8." There were also six othér names with similar nptations.
Miss DeSanders interpreted these figures.to represent dividends
paid to.share holders. H

Note: Copies attached:to this report.

In trying to locate Braden's present address, investigators

were informed that he was living at the Le Costa Country Club

- in Carlsbad, California, telephone number,?14-72¢-7111. . A
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check of the hotel records indicated hu wés a member only and
not living at that location. He listed his home address with
the club as 280 S;'Beverly Drive, Beverly Hills, California.
He also listed his telephone number as 472~7720. A check of
the latter telephone numbér in the Los Angeles area indicated
it was registered as a non-published subscription to Bernard
Denberg .of 1632 Stradella Road in Bel Air. An investigation

into Denberg's occupation indicated that he was possibly the

Vice-president of the Philco Radio Company.

The Empire 0il and Royalty Corporation was chartered November

7, 1966 in Louisiana by Jim Braden, (Presidént), Ivelyn Droddy,
(Vice-president) and Duncan M. Smith Jr. (Secretary-treasurer).
The address of the corporation is listed as éOl 0il Center

Drive, P. 0. Box 51643, 0il Cenéer Station, LaFayette, lLouisiana.
That corporation was listed -as having $25,000.00 in capital at

the time of its corporation..

Oon May 6, 1969, Braden telephoned Sergeant M. F. Gutierrez

"and requested to know why he was bzing investigated. Braden was

told that the investigation concerned Victor . Pereira. Braden
added that his ex-wife, Mildred Bollman, had informed him that
an inveétigator had been inquiring about him. In this conver-
sation Braden denied knowing Arnoff or Kassab, but admitted
knowing Gerald Chase, the accountant.

Note: See attached report of Braden's verbatum telephone
conversation.
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The fo].lowij‘?x..cport is a condensed su_ij-'u..y of the Kassab
. _ : X fr

investigation as outlined in the chart accompanying this report.
. 4

buring the early months of 1962, Los Angeles Police Cfficers

M.A. McCowan, D, G. Rickards and three other officers entered

into a shan real estate purchasing venturé with Officer Latham
whereby they received from $75.00 to $250.00 for each transaction

that they entered into with him., Latham was the go—-between the

officers and David Kassab, a non-licensed real estate saleéman,
Kassab appiied for purchase of'approxiMately 100 homes in tﬁe

San Fernando Valley for a sum of $18,200.00 each. Individual
escrows were immediately opened on each house. The officers acting
as "dunmmy" buyers applied for new loahs based on an inflated.price.
In scme cases, second trust deeds were sold to unsuspecting buyers
before title was cleared througﬁ escrow. When the "non-sufficient
funds" checks, submitted by the officers earlier as down payment

on the property bounced, kassab would buy béck the second trust

deed at a 50 per cent discount on the pretext that a foreclosure

was. imminent.

David Kassab was born in Bagdad, Iraq. He is the tﬁird’of seven
children who was forced, with his parents, to flee tﬁeir homeland
because of anti-Jewish feelings in that country. He:and his

family lived in Bagdad from 1940 to 1948. During thé years. of 1948
and 1949 his family lived in Urban TeherXan, Iran. He came to the

United States in 1949 and has been living in Los Angeles ever since.
i .

1
1

He has been in the real estate business since 1955.

Kassab's arrest record dates back to August 28, 1559 when

he was arrested for grand theft. This case involved a
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a travel ag .cy sham with a co-defend. : George Dimitrovich.

v

Both were donng qulneou under the name of Buropa Travel
They advertJ"cd air transportation at greatly reduced rates.
The prospecius was that a plane would be leased from a
Mexican Airline and flights would operate to Europe from
Mexico. The round trip flight was advertised at.$545.00.
Both David Kassab and Dimitrovich collected over $30,000.00
from 80 UCLA students. They pocketed the money and did ﬁot
fulfill their contréct. Intelligence reports indicated that
v boﬁh Pavid Laasab and ﬁimitrovich were prdbably in partner-
ship with Joe Sica, in this travel agency. Although there

" were strong indications of the Sica connection, positive

proof could not be established.

Working with David Kassab,while involved in the home buying

sham/was Dr. Stanley Dubrin. Dubrin listed himself as the

. VJce—pr :sident of the American Nile Corporation; a real

estate office. David Kassab listed himself as a co-owner
of that Corporation. Other Kassab family members affiliated
themselves with that organization as did several relatives

of the Kassab Clan.

Dr. Stanley Dubrin's arrest record dates back to February

28, 1963 when he was charged with grand Fheft. In this éase,

a first'truét deed was inaéverte%ﬁly reconveyed to him. Although
he had knowledge of this erxor, he sold the property és "free

and clear," then dissipateé the funds. On October 14} 1966,
ﬁubrin was arrested for the crime of aboftion but was released

due to insufficient evidence. On June 14, 1963, the Los

. J6/
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Angeles Pol e Department was advised iat Dr. Dubrin had
propositioned an ex-convict to murder his ex-wife, Kathy Dubrin,’
aka, Ink. Dubrin'was not brought to trial or arrested for

this solicitation of murder due to the informants lack of

cooperation with the investigators. Without that persons

testimony, a case could not be established.

In 1966, Dubrin rented office space from Joe M. Arnoff the

owner of the "Big A" stores at 8341 Conoga Blvd., Conoga

Park, in connection with his medical practice. Dubrin and
Arnoff havce becen close friends since 1962, He was also the

Arnoff family physician.

Arnoff eventually went.bankrupt at the "Big A" stores and
severed his business relationsﬁip with Dr. Dubrin. Both,
however, remained on friendly terms znd still meet socially

on occasion.,

Arnoff was introduced to David Kassab by Dr. Dubrin but did

not become acquainted any further.

Arnoff was involved in the bribery case concerning Councilman

Tom Shepard to the extent that he, Arnoff, was one of the

owners of a seven écré parcel of land in Conoga Park Which was
rezoned in 1964 for the purpose of constructing multiple dwelling
units. Councilman Shepard was 1ater‘ihdicted'on bribery charges
in éonnection with this rezoning. Arnoff owned 45 pe? cent of

1

the building corporation stock.
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Another figure in the Shepard case was Wallace White who

received 45 per cent of the corporation's stock for putting
up thé initial cash investment} Arthur Toll, the attorney
for this corporation, received five per cent of the stock as
his fee for legal services rendered. Gerald Chase, a C.P.A.,
received the remaining five per cent for handling the tax

account of the same corporation.

Gerala Chaée is a business parthner in the accounting firm of
Chase, Bierman and Dunn at 280 S. Beverly brive, Suite 462,
Beverly Hills, California. Chase was also the accountant for
Arnoff while the latter waé d&ing business at the "Big A"
:stores. Both parties terminated their business association
during March 1965. Their relafionship at that time'was strictly
business. They never became close friends. At present,

Chase is suing Arnoff for back pay owed to him during the time

he was handling the "Big A" account.

Among the numerous tax ‘accounts that Gerald Chase handles is

a person named Jim Braden. He has handled Braden's Empire 0il

Corporation account since 1963 or 1964.
Note: See the detailed report of Braden's entire investi-

gation at the end of this report,.

Braden has been associated with Victor Rereira for numerous

»

years, Both were sent to federal prison for grand theft.
"In this case, both had conspired to bilk Pereira's former wife
out of a large sum of money. Both Pereira and Braden are acquainted

with the Smalldonc-Brotﬁerq who belqhg to the "Mafia."

. 2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Another mutual acquaintance of Braden and Pereira was a person

named Arthur Clark Sr., who is now deceased. Clark was a

former member of the 0ld Detroit Purple Gang. Pereira, when

released from prison, was given employment by Earl Scheib of

the car painting fame. Intelligence reports indicate that

Pereira was also associated with Paul) Billings who was closely

associated with Mafia members such as the Battaglia Brothers.

In 1962, Pereira had an active financial interest in a New
York business firm named Grouth Industries. He handled hew

stock issues for Accurate Electronics. He sold Fred and 2lfred

Sica $4500.00 worth of thié stock and retained the shares in
. his name. Investigation indicated that this was a hoodlum

operated company headed by the'Collgti Brothers.

Phe background investigation of Officers Latham and Rickardé
indicated that they were active members of the John Birch Society
in 1963. The John Birch Chapter in the North Hollywood area,

was closely associated with the Minutemen Society of which Edgar

Eugene Bradléy, Carole Aydelotte, Arthur Aydelotte, Keith Gilbert,

Dennis Mower, Phillip Scheib and other right wing extremists

were members.

In checking the background of these Minvtemen members, Officer

C.E. White's names was mcntioned. as a friend of Keith Duane Gilbert.

On February 25, 1965, 1400 pounds of stolen dynamite #as located
'in Gilbert's garage apartment'at 419 Western, Glendalg( California.
The owne; of the residence who lived in the ffont house was
Bernice Iverson, the sister of Officer White. During an interview

with White,. by the investigating officers in the dynamite burglary
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case, he ad..itted his acquaintance wit: Gilbert.: He also

admitted attending a Minutemen rally several months prior

'whe#e Troy Houghton, the West Coast Director of the Minutemen,

spoke., He also admitted knowing Dennis Mower, a militant

Minuteman.

An investigation into Gilbert's background indicated that a
business card'with the inscription "Michael Wayne, Promoter"

was found in Gilbert's residence when the dynamite was located.

This Michael Wayne, itAwas speculated by this investigator,

was the same young male Caucasian who was at the Ambassador
Hotel June 5, 1968 when Senator Kennedy was shot. Shortly after
the shooting, Michael Wayne was seen ruvnning from the kitchen
area and subseéuently stopped and later questioned by Los
Angeles Poiice Detectives; During that interrogation, it was
noted that he was in possession of a card bearing the name ci

" Keith Gilbert. Due to the fact thai Gilbert was an extremist in
the right wing organization and Michael Wayne was seen runningl

from the scene of the shooting, an intensive investigation was

conducted *to determine their association.

On April 1, 1968, Gilbert was intepviewed in San Quentin prison
with reference to Wayne's business card and his connection

with ultra-extremist groups. Gi%bgrt'admitted his own membership
in ﬁhe Minutemen Society, but could not recall the perscns who
gave *him the business card with Wayne's name. Gilbert indicéted
“that he had acquired numercus business cards while in the firearms

business in which he and another Minuteman, Robert R. Romero were

partners. | ‘ \b€>
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Note: iAlthough Wayne's card wagtlné of many found in
" Gilbert's residence, at the time of the dynamite
discovery, the name Wayne could not be found among
any of Gilbert's other papers.
Gilbert, if was noted, was anxious to be truthful with this
investigator as his parole investigating officer was present

during this interview. Gilbert stated he did not want to lie

and hurt his chances for an eérly,parole.

Gilbert, it was learned earlier, wrote a letter to Senator R.F,
\\\. Kennedy on March 1, 1267 from San Quentin prison. 1In that
Jetter, he stated that he was a member of the Minutemen Organi-

zation and had vital information connecting Lee Harvey Oswald

to the Minutemen. When questioned about this letter, Gilbert

stated that he had received this information from Dennis Mower

S (JEKARCA)

HIVE

and that he, Gilbert, did not have actual knowledge that Oswald

was a Minuteman,

i 30w
b &2 _
QJJ Numerous photographs were shown to Gilbert which included
= .
)
Eg’a persons he definitely knew. A2Among these pictures was a photo-
G=w . :
m— b
ggg graph of Michael Wayne. Gilbert identified all the photographs

that the investigator knew Gilbert wﬁs agsociated with., However,
he failed.to identify a picture of Michael Wayne. He emphat-
ically denied having ever met Michael Wayne but added that he
brobably received the business card from'one'of many people

he met at a gun show in Yuma, Arizona.

Additionally, Gilbert related that Dennis Mower had informed
. him that’ Edgar Fugene Bradley had been involved in a murder of a

person known as Dallas Roguemore, whose death had heen listed as

* 2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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A later iunjstigation into this alles Jjon revealed that
Roquemore, an acquaintance of Bradley, was shot and acci.-
dentally killed by-Frank A, Austin in Weaverville, California
on January 4,'1964.- 2n investigation by the Weaverville
Sheriff's office and a polygraph examination proved beyond
a doubt that the shooting was accidental. Edgar Eugene

Bradley was in Southern California at the time of that shooting.

Michael Wayne was reinterviewed on April 1, 1969 to determine
his knowledge -of the "Wayne" card found at Gilbert's residence
and also of Gilbert's card found in his possession on the

morning of June 5, 1968.

Wayne Qas administered a polygraph examination by Lt. E.
Hernandez in which he was askea.about the business cards and
about his running from the scene of the shooting at the
Ambassador Hotel. Lt. Hernandez stated that in his opinion,
Wayne was being truthful when he replied that he did not know
Gilbert, ner had he ever given him a business card, nor had
he ever had a bhusiness card bearing his own name.- He could
not recall.how he obtained Gilbert's card, ncr who had given
it to him. The polyyraph examination alsc indicated he was
truthful in replying.that he had never been a member of the

Minutemen, nor was he associated with them.

’

During an investigation into the membership of the Minutemen
Society in North Hellywood area, it was learned that Phillip
Scheib was also a member. Phillip Scheib is the son of Earl
Scheib. Phillip Scheib was aiso a personal friend of Officer
C.E. White. ' 3\

_ \ 0

kY

\
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Earl Scheib was a close associate of Victor Pereira and of
Paul Billings, who had Mafia connections. Earl Scheib's
background indicates close ties with numerous other underworld
l///éigmres such as ﬁhe Sica Brothers, Jim Braden, Anthony Tuccelli,

Harold Metzer, Vincent J. Meallo and numerous others.

Joe Sica, a Mafia member, is known to have associated with Karl
L///’Hoogoian who is a member of the Board of Directors of the San
Fernando Valley Rubbish Collectors Association. Hoogoian in

turn was known to associate with Pavid Kassab.

Russel E., Parsons, the attorney for Sirhan\g, Sirhan, is
krown to have associated with Joe Sica in the past. Besides
being the Sica attorney, indications are that Parsons was a

personal friend of the Sicas.

In 1966, Parsons defended Miéhael MéCowan in the latter's
criminal retrial when he was charged with "theft of U.S. mail."
ﬁcCowan was convicted and received a probation sentence of

three years. Shortly after Parsons was retained as the attorney
for Sirhan B. Sirhan, he contacted Michael McCowan and hired

him as a chief investigator for the defense in that case.

The following is a.detailed report on the background investi-
gation of Jim Braden. Jim Braden's name. first came to the
attentioﬁ'of this investigative ﬁnit from Peter Noyes, a
newscaster and writer. Noyes indicated that Braden was proba-
bly the peréon that Jack Garrison, the District Attorney from
New Orleans, was looking for instead of Edgar Eugene Bradley in
connection with an alleged conspiracy to assassinate President

John F. Kennedy.
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Braden has an extensive criminal record dating back to
May 15, 1934 when he was convicted for burglary in Xansas.
His last arrest was for shoplifting in Los Angeles on

February 9, 1964,

In 1951, Braden and Victor Pereira joined together to

commit fraud. The victim in this case was Pereira's ex-

wife. Braden and Pereira were convicted of interstate fraud
and conspiracy and sentenced to 12 years in a federal peniten-
tiary. Braden was in prison from March 1954 until Febfuary
1959 at which time he was reieased on parole in Los Angeles,
California, '

After leaving prison, he began working for the Morgan Brown
0il Coxporation at 9251 Wilshire Boﬁlevard as a clerk and oil
consultant. Pereira, who.was a2lso on federal paroie had an

office in the same building where Braden worked.

Braden worked for the Morgan Brown Corporation for several years.
He frequently traveled with Mr. Morgan Brown as his consultant
on trips to Louvisiana and Texas. Morgan Brown knew of Braden's

past prison record.

On October 10, 1960, Braden, twice divorced, married a fiftyf
five year old widow, Mildred A. Bollman,-an.heiress to the

Swift Meat Company estate.

In 1962, Braden and his wife Mildred, formed the Matador 0il
Corporation -in Matagerda County, Texas and Opelousas, Louisiana.

In 1962, Braden showed his parole officer an oil dividend
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check for $19,000.00 which he stated was from a'quarter

interest in the Matagorda County Texas 0il Company.

In 1962, Braden told his parole officer that he and his

wife had been ﬁhtéatened by Arthur Clark Jf. because Clark
believed Braden owed him money for "services rendered" when
Braden and Robert Bollman formed a cattle Qenture in Chicago.
In that same year, Braden and Bollman opened a $25,000.00

bank account at the First Stockyard Bank,'Chicago, Illinois

in the name of the "B and B Cattle" account. Clark, according
to Bréden, was described as an 0il promoter. Braden and

Pereira's association with the Clarks began in 1953,

In 1963, according to parole reports, Braden, through the
Matador 0il Corporaiion became associated with the Bauman
Drilling Company of Dallas, Texas who were drilling a well

for him in Landry-Parish, Louisiana.

Braden's association with Roger L. Bauman dates back to their

association with Arthur Clark Sr. who was a member of the 0ld

Detroit Purple Gang.

During Braden's parole, he made frequent trips to Texas,
Loouisiana and Florida. In the months of .Octcher, Novemnber, .
and December of 1963 he made trips to Dallas and Houston,

-

Texas.

On November 18, 1963, Braden received permission from the Los
Angeles parole office to leavé for Dallas, Texas on November

20, 1963, and then to proceed to Houston, Texas. Braden
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estimated .ais frip would take him ap,. oximately ten days.

Braden reported to the parole officer in Dallas, Texas on
‘ _ , , .
No&ember 21, 1963 at noon stating that he was going to be in
Dallas for several days working on oil deals and conferring

with Lamar Hunt.

On November 26, 1963, the Houston, Texas parole office

reported that Braden had left that date for Los Angeles. -

A check of Braden's record indicated that he used the following

-aliases: Gene Hale Brading, Gene Brady, Eugene Hale Brading,

Harry Eugene Bradley, James Bradley Lee and James Lee Cole.

'His true name is Eugene Hale Brading.

A check with the California Department of Motor Vehicles
revealed that Eugene Hale Brading requested a name change on

his operator's license_to read Jim Braden, This request was

- made on September 10, 1963.

On March li, 1963, Jim Braden opened an account with the City.
National Bank, Beverly Hills, by_depositing two cashier's checks
for $11,500.00. One drawn on the City National Bank for $8,000,00
and another‘draﬁn on the Crocker Citizen's Natiénal Bank for

$3,500.00,

On March 28; 1963, Braden made-aicheckiné withdrawal of $10,000.00,
This was found to be three cashier's checks all made payable to

Jim Braden for amounts of $5,000.00, $3,000.00 and $2,000.00.

Cashier's check #217883 for $5,000.00 was endorsed by Jim Braden
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and cashed vy the City National Bank, palm Spriﬁg Branch on
Bpril 18, 1963, Cashier's check #217834 for $3,000.00 was
deéosited by Jim Braden on May 8, 1963 at the City National

Bank,; Beverly Hills Branch.

On April 8, 1963, cashier's check #217835 for $2,000.00
was endorsed by Jim Braden and depositéd by the Thunderbird
Country Club of Palm Springs, Califbrnia, at the Bank of

America, Palm Springs Branch.

A further examination éf Braden's other miscellaneous checks
revealed that on November 6, 1963 he wrote a $200.00 check

for cash; November 19, 1963 wrote a check for $146.61 to"
General Telephone Company; Novgmber 20, 1963, $200.00 for
cash-expenses which were cashed by the Courtwright Corporation,
Beverly Wiishire Hotel; November 21, 1963, $183.72 made out

to the Ambassador; December 18, 1963, $iOg52 to Diners Club;
November 19, 1963, $147.31 to the May Company; December 19, 1963,
$5.93 to Harrison Hartford Company, Legal printing; December

19, 1963, $17.86 to the Standard 0il Company.

Braden was released from the McNeil Island Federal Prison on
February 13, 1959. He arrived in Los Angeles on February
14, 1959 and reported to the Federal Parole Office. The .

following are excerpts from Braden's parole report.

While in prison he corresponded with ANTHONY SMALLDONE (Mafia

member) regarding oil well deals.

The following dates and notations are excerpts from Braden's

Federal Parocle office record.
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9-23-59
10-28-59
4-5-61

8-2-61

8--10-61

9-6~61
4-11-62
4-23-62
6-4-62

1-2-63
1-4-63
1-17-63
11-20-63

During his

oxrder:

Pereira has an office in the same building as
Morgan Brown 0il Company, Braden's employer.

Braden admittfed to the P.O. that he had a girlfriend,
Mildred Bollman, @ wealthy widow.

Approved to travel to Tampa, Florida with his new
wife, Mildred.

Told his P.G., that he had o0il well explorations in
Matagorda Co., Texas with his wife Mildred and
Pereira. He requested permission to visit this
well site.

Requested permission to travel to LaFayette, Louisiana.
He was to leave Los Angeles on 8-14-61 and return
on 8-21-61."

He told the P.0. that his wife Mildred had put up
the capital for an 0il well drilling venture.

" Informed P.O. he was leaving for Houston, for Lafayette,

Liouisiana and on his return to Dallas.

Reported to P.G. that he had returned from Houston,
Texas. '

Requested to travel to MCIENRY, ILLINOIS with his
wife Mildred to visit their farm.

Braden went to Hawaii approval from P.O.
Departed from Hawaii.
Returned to Los Angeles from Houston, Texas.

Left L.A. for Dallas,., ""exas where he was {0 remain
until November 21, 1963 then continue to Houston,
Texas ang remain there until November 26, 1263
before continuing to OPELOUSAS, LA. Upon arriving
in Dallas on the 20th, reported to P.O,. -

Note: He repcrted to the Houston P.O. office
on the 24th but did not mention his
being picked up by the Sheriffs after
the shooting of the president.

parole, Braden listed hig addresses in the fcllowing:
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133 S. Spaulding Drive Bevérly Hills

324 8. Elm Street - Beverly IIills
966 Moraga Drive - _ Los Angeles, 49
11500 Bellagio Road Los Angeles, 49

443 S. Barrington West Los Angeles

While in prison, a report on Braden's background indicated he

was a member of a "gang" with Paul Aqustus King, Gerald P.

Boding and Sidney "Doc" Solaway.

In 1956 while at McNeil Island the following persons were

listed as Braden's personal friends. Jack Boehl, Fort Worth,

Texas and Donald Pick, Denver, Colorado.

Braden has been married four times.

#1.

#2.

1940, married Blanch Perkins in Fort Lauderdale,

Divorced in 1942 in bale Cec., Florida.

"

June 4, 1951, married Margaret Berry in Durant, Oklahoma.
He used the name of James B. Liee. He was divorced from
his wife while he was in jail in El Paso, Texas. Divorce

obtained in an Ohio court.

Octobex 10, 1960, married Mildred Bollman in Beverly

Hills. Divorced March 1963&
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#4., January 30, 1967 married Jean DeSanders in Mexico. Divorced

June 7, 1968,

During the time Qﬁ his parole, from February 14, 1959 until
April 1962, Braden reported that his earnings from his clerical
position at the Morgan Brown 0il Company were fromv$350.00

to $500.00 per month. Beginning May 1262, he reportéd his

earnings per month as follows:

1962
May $1,425.90
September $6,467.58
January $5,972.00 :
February $4,368.00
March $2,690.00
. April $1,849.00
May $1,220.00
June . $2,106.00
July $2,104.00
August $2,104.,00 -
Septembexr $2,104.00
October $7,642,00
Novenmber $2,104.00
Decenber $2,104.00

Braden reported that the money in excess of $500,.00 was
from various oil well royalties. One of the o0il wells

nentioned was the Ledoux Well, (L.ocation unknown.)

On July 17, 19264, Braden wrote a letter to an attorney J.P.
Straessley of Miami, Florida, stating that he was enclosing
a personal check for $39,500.00 for the purchase of the E.L.

Cotton Lot located in the Coral Gables Estates, Dade, Florida.

During his entire parcle period, Braden went by his true name

Fugene H. Brading. - There is no indication that he formally notified
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his P.0. of a name change with the California Department of
Motor Vehicles. However, there are letters from Braden to

the P.C. with this name change.

There is no mention to his P.0Q. about his using the name of
g

Braden when arrested for shoplifting on April 9, 1964..

On Novewber 22, 1963, shortly after President John Kennedy
was shot, Brader was in a building across_the strect from
the Dallas School Depository. He was interroyated by the Dallas
Sheriffs Department and released

Note: See attached copy of Dallas Sheriffs report and

F,B.I. interview regarding that investigation.

There is no record of Bracden ha&ing informed the parole officers
in JLos Angeles, Dallas, or Foncton that he had been interviewed
by the Dallas Sheriffs regarding his.being in a building in

which he did not belong shortly after the President was shot.

On January 30, 1967, Braden narried a wealthy Texas widow,

.dean DeSanders. On June 7, 1968, Miss DeSanders filed for

a divorce., During the early months of their marrisce, Bradeh
convinced Miss DeSanders that she should invest $500,000.00 of
her money into his'company, The Empire 0il Corporation, a

Nevada Corporation. She agreed to deposit this sum of money
after stipulating that the money’would not be touched. This
money was to draw interest and pay off minor debts only. Braden,
howvever, managed to manipu}ate $35,000.00 into his own acéount,
Miss DeSanders learned cof this.money shortage and realized that

Braden was attempting to bilk her out of the entire amount.
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She hired ; T aitorney who managed to vage all of the money
with the exception of the $30,000.00. Braden; according to
Miss DeSanders was in some type of partnership with Duane

Nolan and Chester Paxton in £he Empire and Royalty Corporations

in LaFayette, Louisiana. Miss DeSanders brought suit against

both Empire 0Oil Compénies and mentioned Braden, Paxton and Nolan

in the suit. She added that Braden had an office at the firm

of Chase Bierman and Dunn accountants at 280 S. Beverly Drive,

Beverly Hills. Mona Chapman, a secretary of this firm was

also listed as an officer of the Empire 0il Corporation.-

Note: Mona Chapman's connection with Jim Braden was inves-

tigated and it was learned from Gerald Chase that
Mona Chepman had worked for his C.P.A, firm. However,
when he learned that she wag listed in Braden's Empire
0il Corporation, he fired her.

Braden obtained Corporate approval for the Empire 0il Corporation

on May 24, 1969 from the state of Nevada. The Corporate

papers indicated that the share helders in the company were

Jean Bradén, Mona Chapman, Martha Herndon and Jean Cox.

Anong someApapers that were turned over to Mr. R. M. Hale, an
investigator for the State of California Division of Corporations;
by Misg DeSanders, the following notations, in Braden's hand-
writing, were noted: "Abe Meltzer from 1/16-/32, Chester Paxton
1/8-1/8." There were also six other names with similar nota@ions.
Miss DeSanders interpreted these figures.tovrepreSent dividends
paid to éhare holders.

Note: Copies attachsd to this report,

in trying to locate Braden's present address, investigators
were informed that he was living at the La Costa Country Clubd

in Carlshad, California, telephone snunbar,714-725-7111. A
’ &L '4
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chaeck of <.s_ u:0tel records indicated ne.was'q mehber_onlyland
not living at that location. “He listed his home address with
th§ club as 280 S. Béverly Drive, Beverly Hills, California.
He also listed his telephone number as 472-7720. A check of
the latter telephone numbér in the Los Angeles area indicéted
it was registered as a non-published subscription to Bernard |
Denberg of 1632 Stradella Road in Bel Air. 2An investigation
into Denberg's occupation indicated that he was pcsgibly7the

Vice-president of the Philco Radio Conmpany.

The Empire 0il and Royalty Corpvoration was chartered November
7, 1866 in Louisiana by Jim Braden, (President), Evelyn Droddy,‘
(Vice—presidént) and Duncan M. Smith Jr. (Secretary—ﬁreasurer).
The address of the corporaticn is listed as 201 0il Center

Drive, P. O. Box 51643, 0il Center Station, LaFayette, Louigiana.

Mhat corporation was listed as having $25,000.00 in capital at

the time of its corvoration.

On May 6, 1969, Braden telephoned Sergeant M. F., Gutierrez
and roguested to know why he was being investigated. Braden was
~eld that the investigation concerned Victor Pereira. Biraden
ded that his ex-wife, Mildred Bollman, had infqrmed him that
--investigator had been inguiring- about him. In this conver-
ﬁon‘Braden denied knowing Arnoff or Kagsab, but admitted

“ng CGevald Chase, the accountant.

ote: See attached report of Braden's verbatum telephone
conversation.

.’gmq.

Lo GR7.122]
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Fox InSfoxwmational Fuxposes thy

The originals removed from this file and replaced with
duplicate copies of the original were accessioned to the
National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) pursuant
to the JFK Records Collection Act of 1992. Provision of the
JFK Act allowed for certain information to be postponed from
public release until the year 2017; therefore, the pages have

NOT necessarily been released for public review in their
entirety.

Under the JFK Act, originals to all material deemed
assassination records must be accesssioned to NARA regardless
of whether the material is open in full or released with
information postponed. Therefore, any documents or pages
from FBI files accessioned to NARA pursuant to the JFK Act
are no longer considered the possession of the FBI. The

duplicate pages have been inserted strictly for research
purroses. )

-2

- - The copies contained herein do not necessarily show
the most up-to-date classification.

To attain a copy of the publicly released version of
any materials maintained in the JFK Collection at the NARA

facility in College Park, MD, you may contact the JFK Access
Staff, at 301/713-6620.

The following materials were removed from this file
and are maintained in the JFK Collection at NARA:

File & Serial Number JFK Subtect Tdentifier

{(for NARA purposes)

Lee bhorvey Osuield

Fox Infoxmationzal Tuxposes Qnly
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September 5, 19269

Airtel

l - Mr. Schutz
'TO: . SAC, Los Angeles (56-156)
\1/ . - FROM: : Die'eci;or, FBI (62-587)
T (Cdwsard - - o+
T R RE Y e

3 T 3 ? ) ,Luﬁ

RE: ,GII_.BERT Jlom‘t‘ﬁ’ﬁon E fﬁg /ﬁ; /”’}{ﬁ’[ ~

Attached for Los Angaes and Cleveland is a xerox copy
and a true copy of a communication dated August 20, 1969, and a
xerox copy of an envelope postmarked Toledo, Ohio, August 21, .
1969, which was referred to this Bureau by the Washington '
Evening Star. ©No record .could be located in Bureau files for
Gilbert John Fodor based on available identifying data.

Cleveland should make appropriate inquiry in order to
1dentify the correspondent and if feasible and pracetical interview
him relative to the facts contained in this communication. '
Enclosures - 3

2 - Cleveland (Enclosures -3)

HAS :ms
(6)

P

ENCLOSURT ATTACHED |

Joadid

i

MAILED 21 | &
e —— | SEP5-1963 | REC 32# é& =y 7 // 2 a&

Mohr C OMM'FBI

Bishop

Casper —
Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
Rosen

'”1 SEP . D Wow
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Sullivan
Tavel
- Trotter
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Mr, Ot!Leary
Dear Jerry:

This is the third of these letter from this gentleman., 999,99
to 1,000 he's just a nut, but on that off chance do you think we
should pass it on to your FBI friends?

Charlie
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TRUE COPY

" Toledo, Ohio
Aug. 20. 1969,

To Mr. Newborn Noyes
of the Washington Evening Star
Newspaper - Washington D. C.

' “Dear Sir:

"Please allow me to trouble you for the third and-
last time. Perhaps you are to busy or do not wish to answer
my other letter that is your right do as you wish and may.

I can assure you that what I have written is God's truth and
there is so much more I can say, once again you may or may

not belive what I say. In my last letter I stated that there
were thirdteen people involved in the death of the late Senator
Robert Francis Kennedy, the killer in prisin and the one young
Women the one in the poka dot dress is dead took her own life
or so belived. There is and was an other women too. Who was
the women that was often seen with the killer of late Senator
‘Robert. Francis Kennedy. What became of her? I belive she

is not a New Yorker but. comes from an other state and City

‘or town. Why was not a car from Canada reported the car or

", auto was and is a Renault the plate number 937542 Sir

what I am putting in print here is not a dream if it is then so
is the thing that. happened to the late Robert Francis Kennedy.
It is so hard to put in writty what one could say in person.
What do I want from this? nothig. I know and belive that

the case of the late Francis or Robert Francis Kennedy is

not closed. I dosnot want I do'not ask and do not expect

any thing for what I know. I am willing to go through any test
to prove what I say is true. Why I picked you and your paper
this information I do not know or unless because I like the
name of your paper and your name. do as you wish and may.

I assure you once again this will be the last letter I write
"you so as always in closing I wish and all my fondest wishes for
the best of everthig and with that I reman as always.

Very Truly Yours
Your Loyal and Hunble
~Servent ‘

,Gilbert John Fodor

TRUE COPY
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Toledo, Ohio -
-Aug. 20. 1969.

 ‘To Mr, - Newborn Noyes , RS
of the Washington Evening Star
Newspaper - Washington D. C.~~

.“Dear Sir~;

_ "Please ‘allow me to trouble you for the third and

. last time. Perhaps you are to busy or do not wish to answer

my other letter that is your right do as you wish and may.

-1 can assure you that what I have written is God's truth and
there is so much more I can say, once again you may or may

not belive what I say. In my last letter I stated that there
were thirdteen people involved in the death of the late Senator
Robert Francis Kennedy, the killer in prisin and the one young -
Women the one in the poka dot dress 1s dead took her own life
or so belived. There is and was an other women too. Who was
the women that was often seen with the killer of late Senator
Robert. Francis Kennedy. What became of her? I belive she

is not a New Yorker but comes'from an other stete and City

or town. Why was not a car from Canada reported the car or
auto was and is a Renault the plate number 937547. Sir :
vhat I am putting in print here is not a dream if it is then so
is the thing that. happeried to the late Robert Francis Kennedy.

- It is so hard to put in writty vhat one could say in person.
"What do I want from this? nothig. I know and belive that

the case of the late Francis or Robert Francis Kennedy is

not closed. I dornot want I do not ask and do not axpect

any thing for what I know.. I am willing to go through .any test

to prové what I ssy is true. Why I picked you and your paper

this information I do not know or unless because I like the

. name of your paper and your name. do.as you wish and may.

I assure you once ggain this will be the last letter I write

you so as always in closing I wish and all my fondest wishes for

‘the best of everthig and with that I reman as always. _ :

VEry Truly YbursM
Your Loyal and Hunble
‘“Servent

© i 'Gilbert _Joim’,deor
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Toledo, Ohio
Aug. 20. 1969.

To Mr. Newborn Noyes
of the Washington Evening Star
Newspaper - Washington D. C.

“"Dear Sir:

"Please allow me to trouble you for the third and
last time. Perhaps you are to busy or do not wish to answer
my other letter that is your right do as you wish and may.

I can assure you that what I have written is God's truth and
there is so much more I can say, once again you may or may

not belive what I say. In my last letter I stated that there
were thirdteen people involved in the death of the late Senator
Robert Francis Kennedy, the killer in prisin and the one young
Women the one in the poka dot dress is dead took her own life
or 80 belived. There is and was an other women too. Who was
the women that was often seen with the killer of late Senator
Robert Francis Kennedy. What became of her? I belive she

is not a New Yorker but comes from an other stste and City

or town. VWhy was not a car from Canada reported the car or
auto was and is a Renault the plate number 937542 Sir

what I am putting in print here is not a dream if it is then so
is the thing that happened to the late Robert Francis Kennedy.
It is 80 hard to put in writty what one could say in person.
What do I want from this? nothig. I know and belive that

the case of the late Francis or Robert Francis Kennedy is

not closed. I do not want I do not ask and do not expect

any thing for what I know. I am willing to go through any test
to prove what I say is true. Why I picked you and your psper
this information I do not know or unless because I like the
name of your paper and your name. do as you wish and may.

I assure you once again this will be the last letter I write
you 80 as alw